220 SE Green Street

LEE'S SUMMIT The Clty of Lee's Summit Lee's Summit, MO 64063

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: BILL NO. 22- Name:
55
Type: Ordinance Status: Passed
File created: 3/2/2022 In control: City Council - Regular Session
On agenda: 3/22/2022 Final action: 3/22/2022
Title: An Ordinance approving Modification No. 2 to the agreement dated August 23, 2018 (RFQ No. 2018-

064) between the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri and HDR, Inc. for professional engineering services
for Sanitary Sewer Modeling, Hydraulic Capacity and Design Services, for an increase of $15,330.00
with an amended not to exceed amount of $507,535.00, and authorizing the City Manager to enter
into an agreement for the same. (PWC 3/14/21)

Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance, 2. Agreement-Modification No 2-RFQ NO. 2018-064 - signed, 3. Original Agreement, 4.
Modification No. 1 to Agreement, 5. McClendon Drive Water Main Replacement Extents-Mod 2 to
RFQ NO. 2018-064

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
3/22/2022 1 City Council - Regular Session for second reading Pass
3/22/2022 1 City Council - Regular Session adopted and numbered Pass
3/14/2022 1 Public Works Committee recommended for approval Pass

An Ordinance approving Modification No. 2 to the agreement dated August 23, 2018 (RFQ No. 2018-064)
between the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri and HDR, Inc. for professional engineering services for Sanitary
Sewer Modeling, Hydraulic Capacity and Design Services, for an increase of $15,330.00 with an amended not
to exceed amount of $507,535.00, and authorizing the City Manager to enter into an agreement for the same.
(PWC 3/14/21)

Issue/Request:

An Ordinance approving Modification No. 2 to the agreement dated August 23, 2018 (RFQ No. 2018-064)
between the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri and HDR, Inc. for professional engineering services for Sanitary
Sewer Modeling, Hydraulic Capacity and Design Services, for an increase of $15,330.00 with an amended not
to exceed amount of $507,535.00, and authorizing the City Manager to enter into an agreement for the same.
The modification to the scope of services will cover the final design of a water main replacement along
McClendon Drive. The existing 6-inch water main replacement is identified as a future CIP project. In order to
minimize the impact of construction, the water main in the project limits of the sanitary sewer improvements
defined under RFQ No. 2018-064, will be replaced with this project.

Key Issues:

e The City and HDR, Inc. entered into an agreement dated August 23, 2018 (RFQ No. 2018-064) for
professional engineer services for Sanitary Sewer Modeling, Hydraulic Capacity and Design Services to
evaluate the trunk sewer from downtown to the Cedar Creek Interceptor.

The City of Lee's Summit Page 1 of 3 Printed on 5/9/2024

powered by Legistar™



http://www.legistar.com/

File #: BILL NO. 22-55, Version: 1

e The City and Engineer entered into Modification No. 1 to the Agreement on December 30, 2019 for
final design services for improvements to the downtown interceptor, now called the McClendon Ditch
Sewer Improvements.

e The City and Engineer desire to further amend the provisions of the Base Agreement to include water
main replacement along McClendon Drive.

e The replacement of the existing 6” water main is identified as a future CIP project. The inclusion of the
replacement of the portion of the water main within the project limits of the McClendon Ditch Sewer
Improvements minimizes construction impacts.

Proposed Committee Motion:

I move to recommend to City Council approval of an Ordinance approving Modification No. 2 to the
agreement dated August 23, 2018 (RFQ No. 2018-064) between the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri and HDR,
Inc. for professional engineering services for Sanitary Sewer Modeling, Hydraulic Capacity and Design Services,
for an increase of $15,330.00 with an amended not to exceed amount of $507,535.00, and authorizing the
City Manager to enter into an agreement for the same.

Proposed City Council Motion:

FIRST MOTION: | move for second reading of an Ordinance approving Modification No. 2 to the agreement
dated August 23, 2018 (RFQ No. 2018-064) between the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri and HDR, Inc. for
professional engineering services for Sanitary Sewer Modeling, Hydraulic Capacity and Design Services, for an
increase of $15,330.00 with an amended not to exceed amount of $507,535.00, and authorizing the City
Manager to enter into an agreement for the same.

SECOND MOTION: | move adoption of an Ordinance approving Modification No. 2 to the agreement dated
August 23, 2018 (RFQ No. 2018-064) between the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri and HDR, Inc. for professional
engineering services for Sanitary Sewer Modeling, Hydraulic Capacity and Design Services, for an increase of
$15,330.00 with an amended not to exceed amount of $507,535.00, and authorizing the City Manager to
enter into an agreement for the same.

Background:
The downtown interceptor was previously identified for upgrades that would reduce inflow and infiltration,

improve system reliability, and increase capacity for densification of the downtown basin served by the
interceptor. Modification No. 1 to the Base Agreement was for final design services for the improvements to
the downtown interceptor, the McClendon Ditch Sewer Improvements. The existing 6” water main along
McClendon Drive has been identified for replacement under a future CIP project. Construction impacts from
where the two projects converge can be minimized through the inclusion of the portion of the water main
replacement that is impacted through the McClendon Ditch Sewer Improvements.

Impact/Analysis:

This agreement will allow HDR to develop plans and bidding documents for the replacement of the existing 6”
water main along McClendon Ditch. Though the replacement of the existing 6” water main is identified as a
future CIP project, construction impacts can be minimized through the replacement of the water main where
it converges with the McClendon Ditch Sewer Improvements project scope. The timeline for the two projects
has the McClendon Ditch Sewer Improvements occurring prior to the 6” water main replacement.

The City of Lee's Summit Page 2 of 3 Printed on 5/9/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: BILL NO. 22-55, Version: 1

Timeline:
Construction Spring 2022 - Winter 2023

Amanda Bagwell, P.E. Senior Staff Engineer

Staff recommends approval of an Ordinance approving Modification No. 2 to the agreement dated August 23,
2018 (RFQ No. 2018-064) between the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri and HDR, Inc. for professional
engineering services for Sanitary Sewer Modeling, Hydraulic Capacity and Design Services, for an increase of
$15,330.00 with an amended not to exceed amount of $507,535.00, and authorizing the City Manager to
enter into an agreement for the same.

The City of Lee's Summit Page 3 of 3 Printed on 5/9/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

